AQUEDUCT - January 22, 2026 - Race 2
STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
(UP TO $10,440 NYSBFOA). For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of

$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Or State Bred Allowance. Weight, 123 Ibs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since July 22, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs.State Bred Starters Not Considered for Eligibility Purposes. (NW1 X)

Claiming Price: $50,000 - $0

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: $60,000

Available Money: $60,000
Value of Race: $58,200 1st $33,000, 2nd $12,000, 3rd $7,200, 4th $3,600, 5th $2,400
Weather: Clear, 46° Track: Fast
Off at: 1:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
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Always Practical (Civaci, Sahin)
Sheer Will (Lezcano, Jose)
Vanilla (Franco, Manuel)
Casilda (Rodriguez, Jaime)
Hey Cookie (Gomez, Jose)

Fractional Times: 22.96 46.64 58.82

Split Times:
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Video Race Replay

Odds

5.06
0.85*
2.87
5.78
11.53

Winner: Always Practical, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Practical Joke out of Always Right, by Arch. Foaled May 10, 2022 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Dixiana Farms LLC
Owner: Linda Rice

Trainer: Rice, Linda

Scratched Horse(s): Tiz Purple (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $119,649

Pgm Horse
2 Always Practical
3 Sheer Will
6 Vanilla

Win Pl
12.12

ace Show Wager Type

4.70 2.78  $1.00 Daily Double

2.42 2.10  $1.00 Exacta
2.68  $1.00 Quinella

$0.10 Superfecta

$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers

3-2
2-3
2-3
2-3-6-5
2-3-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
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Pgm Horse Name

Always Practical
Sheer Will
Vanilla

Casilda

Hey Cookie
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Trainers: 2 - Rice, Linda; 3 - Rice, Linda; 6 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Green, Amelia; 1 - Rodriguez, Gustavo

Pool
40,545
84,819

3,970
18,054
31,822

Comments

5w uppr, up last jumps
3w uppr, led, caught
chased 5-3w, ran on
in hand 3-2w, wknd Ite
brush gate, wknd late

Owners: 2 -Linda Rice; 3 - Lighthouse Racing; 6 - Reimer, Ken T., Brogden, Carrie L., Menard, David, Gorry, Ed and Pollard, Kevin J.; 5 - Lucky Hat
Racing LLC; 1 - Jupiter Stable LLC and Albano, Dr. John;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ALWAYS PRACTICAL chased just off the inside until angled out nearing the quarter pole, swung five wide into upper stretch, dug in under a drive rallying
through the final furlong and was up in the last jumps to prevail. SHEER WILL chased six paths off the inside down the backstretch and then four wide
through the turn advancing on the front under urging from the five-sixteenths pole, spun three wide into upper stretch and took over the front straightened
away, dug in under lone threat to the outside and was caught in the final strides to the wire. VANILLA broke out a step at the start, chased five paths off the
inside down the backstretch and then three wide through the turn ridden along from three furlongs out, tipped four wide into upper stretch, ran on to garner
the show honors. CASILDA showed the way in hand three then two wide coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, spun three then two wide into upper
stretch under threat, yielded the front straightened away and weakened in the late stages. HEY COOKIE brushed the near side stall at the start and came
under coaxing, chased along the inside under a ride with five-sixteenths remaining, continued in the inside route into upper stretch, weakened in the late

going.
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