

AQUEDUCT - January 22, 2026 - Race 2

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$10,440 NYSBFOA). For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Or State Bred Allowance. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since July 22, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. State Bred Starters Not Considered for Eligibility Purposes. (NW1 X)

Claiming Price: \$50,000 - \$0**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)**Purse:** \$60,000**Available Money:** \$60,000**Value of Race:** \$58,200 1st \$33,000, 2nd \$12,000, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$2,400**Weather:** Clear, 46° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 1:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Sep25	8	BAQ ¹	2	Always Practical (Civaci, Sahin)	123	L b	2 3	5	5	3 ^{Head}	1 1/2	5.06 5w uppr, up last jumps
31Dec25	3	AQU ²	3	Sheer Will (Lezcano, Jose)	123	L b	3 4	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ²	2 1 1/4	0.85* 3w uppr, led, caught
27Dec25	5	AQU ¹	6	Vanilla (Franco, Manuel)	123	L	5 1	2 1/2	3 ^{Head}	4 1/2	3 2 1/4	2.87 chased 5-3w, ran on
10Dec25	3	AQU ¹	5	Casilda (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	4 2	1 1/2	1 1/2	2 ^{Head}	4 1 3/4	5.78 in hand 3-2w, wknd lte
31Dec25	3	AQU ⁶	1	Hey Cookie (Gomez, Jose)	123	L b	1 5	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	5	5	11.53 brush gate, wknd late

Fractional Times: 22.96 46.64 58.82**Final Time:** 1:11.61**Split Times:** (23:68) (12:18) (12:79)**Run-Up:** 50 feet**Winner:** Always Practical, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Practical Joke out of Always Right, by Arch. Foaled May 10, 2022 in Kentucky.**Breeder:** Dixiana Farms LLC**Owner:** Linda Rice**Trainer:** Rice, Linda**Scratched Horse(s):** Tiz Purple (Stewards)**Total WPS Pool:** \$119,649

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Always Practical	12.12	4.70	2.78	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	20.87	40,545
3	Sheer Will		2.42	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	12.83	84,819
6	Vanilla			2.68	\$1.00 Quinella	2-3	3.62	3,970
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-6-5	5.51	18,054
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-6	12.65	31,822

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Always Practical	3	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	1 ^{1/2}
3	Sheer Will	4	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}
6	Vanilla	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1 3/4}
5	Casilda	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	4 ⁴
1	Hey Cookie	5	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Rice, Linda; 3 - Rice, Linda; 6 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Green, Amelia; 1 - Rodriguez, Gustavo**Owners:** 2 -Linda Rice; 3 - Lighthouse Racing; 6 - Reimer, Ken T., Brogden, Carrie L., Menard, David, Gorry, Ed and Pollard, Kevin J.; 5 - Lucky Hat Racing LLC; 1 - Jupiter Stable LLC and Albano, Dr. John;**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

ALWAYS PRACTICAL chased just off the inside until angled out nearing the quarter pole, swung five wide into upper stretch, dug in under a drive rallying through the final furlong and was up in the last jumps to prevail. SHEER WILL chased six paths off the inside down the backstretch and then four wide through the turn advancing on the front under urging from the five-sixteenths pole, spun three wide into upper stretch and took over the front straightened away, dug in under lone threat to the outside and was caught in the final strides to the wire. VANILLA broke out a step at the start, chased five paths off the inside down the backstretch and then three wide through the turn ridden along from three furlongs out, tipped four wide into upper stretch, ran on to garner the show honors. CASILDA showed the way in hand three then two wide coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, spun three then two wide into upper stretch under threat, yielded the front straightened away and weakened in the late stages. HEY COOKIE brushed the near side stall at the start and came under coaxing, chased along the inside under a ride with five-sixteenths remaining, continued in the inside route into upper stretch, weakened in the late going.